

No. 15,2088

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JAMES T. PARKER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

DIANNA J. DURAN, in her official  
Capacity as New Mexico Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Mexico  
The Honorable Judge Martha Vazquez  
No. 1:14-CV-00617-MV-GBW

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF-IN-CHIEF**

---

**Oral Argument Requested**

Roberta M. Price, Esq.  
PO Box 30053  
Albuquerque, NM 87190-0053  
(505) 260-4828  
[Bertaprice@gmail.com](mailto:Bertaprice@gmail.com)

John W. Boyd, Esq.  
Freedman Boyd Hollander  
Goldberg Urias & Ward, P.A.  
20 First Plaza, Suite 700  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 842-9960  
[jwb@fbdlaw.com](mailto:jwb@fbdlaw.com)

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities . . . . . iii

Statement of Prior or Related Cases . . . . . 1

Jurisdictional Statement . . . . . 1

Standard of Review . . . . . 1

Issue Presented . . . . . 2

Introduction . . . . . 2

Statement of the Case . . . . . 6

    I. Facts . . . . . 6

    II. Statutory Scheme for Candidates' Access to the Ballot  
        for PEC Commissioner in New Mexico . . . . . 7

    III. Procedural History . . . . . 8

Summary of Argument . . . . . 9

Argument . . . . . 13

    I. The District Court Erred by Not Applying Rigorous Scrutiny  
        to a Facially Discriminatory Election Statute . . . . . 13

        A. The Decision Misstates Parker's Constitutional  
            Argument and Relies on Precedent That Implicitly  
            Supports Parker's Claims . . . . . 15

B. The District Court Erred When it Assumed that Additional Insubstantial Requirements on Minor Parties Erased the Discriminatory Nature of New Mexico's Highly Disparate Signature Requirements . . . . . 20

II. Applying Rigorous Scrutiny to NMSA 1978 § 1-8-51.E, the Court Should have Granted Parker Injunctive and Declaratory Relief . . . . . 27

A. The State did not Argue it Had a Compelling State Interest in Making the Signature Requirement for Independent Candidates Three Times Greater than the Minor Party Signature Requirement . . . . . 29

B. There is no Compelling State Interest in New Mexico's More Stringent Ballot Access Requirement for Independent Candidates like Parker . . . . . 29

Conclusion . . . . . 32

Statement of Counsel as to Oral Argument . . . . . 33

Brief Format Certification . . . . . 34

Certificate of Service and Digital Submission . . . . . 35

Chart for Footnote 5 . . . . . 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974) .....	18
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	10, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Arutunoff v. Okla. State Election Bd.</i> , 687 F. 2d 1375 (10th Cir. 1982).....	18, 19
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972) .....	31
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	10, 14, 15, 16, 27
<i>Chandler v. City of Arvada, Colorado</i> , 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002).....	1
<i>Childrey v. Bennett</i> , 997 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Cromer v. State of S.C.</i> , 917 F.2d 819 (4th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Danciu v. Glisson</i> , 302 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1974).....	28
<i>Delaney v. Bartlett</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 373 (M.D.N.C. 2004).....	16, 17, 19, 25
<i>Fishbeck v. Hechler</i> , 85 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Greaves v. State Bd. of Elec. of North Carolina</i> , 508 F. Supp. 78 (1980).....	28
<i>Hagelin for President Comm. of Kansas v. Graves</i> , 25 F. 3d 956 (10th Cir. 1994).....	18, 27

<i>Hess v. Hechler</i> , 925 F. Supp. 1140 (S.D.W. Va. 1995).....	20
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	31
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971) .....	23
<i>Kuntz v. N.Y. State Senate</i> , 113 F.3d 326 (2d. Cir 1997) (cited at Aplt. App. 000139) .....	20
<i>Lee v. Keith</i> , 463 F. 3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Miller v. Lorain County Bd. of Elections</i> , 141 F. 3d 252 (6th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012) aff'd, 542 F. App'x 706 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Populist Party v. Herschler</i> , 746 F. 2d 656 (10th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	11, 19, 25
<i>Swanson, III v. Worley</i> , 490 F. 3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	30
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	24
<i>Wood v. Meadows</i> , 207 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	17

**Constitutions and Statutes**

First Amendment, U.S. Constitution..... 1

Fourteenth Amendment, U.S.Constitution.....*passim*

New Mexico Const., Article 2, § 18..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 1343(a)(4) and 42 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. §§ 1983 and 1988 ..... 1

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-1-132 ..... 23

NMSA 1978, § 1-7-2..... 21, 22

NMSA 1978, § 1-8-2..... 3, 7, 9

NMSA 1978, §1-8-3..... 3, 7

NMSA 1978, §1-8-17..... 7

NMSA 1978, § 1-8-33..... 7

NMSA 1978, § 1-8-51.....*passim*

Okla.Stat. Ann. tit. 26..... 15, 16
